

## **Pend Oreille County**

Public Works Department Noxious Weed Control Board

Sam Castro Public Works Director Sharon L. Sorby Coordinator

## **Owner Vegetation Management Agreement**

Road	_ From	То
Name		Phone
Address		
Do You Own this Property	Yes	No If you are not the owner, please supply the owner's name and mailing address Owner Name
		Owner Phone Number
		Owner Address

**Noxious Weed Control Board Standards** 

- Eradicate Category I weeds, as listed on the annual county Weed List
- Prevent all Category II weeds, as listed of the County Weed List from propagating
- Establish and maintain competitive vegetation

**Road Department Standards** 

- Maintain pavement edge and cracks and roadway shoulder free of vegetation
- Maintain sweet clover and other vegetation height below one foot
- Maintain traffic signs free of obscuring vegetation
- Maintain sight triangles at intersections and driveways free of obscuring vegetation

Check \_\_\_\_\_ I have received two (2) signs for each road frontage.

By Signing Below, I understand that I have read and agree to the following:

• I agree to control the vegetation on the road right of way including noxious weeds. Vegetation should not hinder traffic visibility nor encroach into the roadway surface or shoulder area.

- I agreed to follow the Noxious Weed Control Board Standards and the Road Department Standards.
- I agree to post the "START SPRAY" and "STOP SPRAY" signs on the borders of my property so the signs will be clearly visible from the driving lane.
- I understand if I request Pend Oreille County not to spray the right of way adjoining my property, then it becomes my responsibility to maintain the vegetation along said right of way.
- I understand if I do not maintain the vegetation, this agreement becomes null and void, and said right of way will be returned to the current vegetation control program.
- I understand that this agreement applies only to spray herbicide application. This does not apply to mowing, brush cutting and other types of vegetation control.
- I understand that it is my responsibility to renew this agreement annually.
- I hereby accept the responsibility to install and maintain the "Do Not Spray" signs in the manner and at the location set forth in this agreement. I further agree my performance is at my sole risk, and I shall indemnify Pend Oreille County, its agents and employees, and hold them harmless from any and all liability for damages, costs and expense resulting from, arising out of, or in any way connected with this agreement, or from my failure tom perform fully thereunder. I agree further to defend Pend Oreille County, its agents and employees, against all suits, actions, or proceedings brought by any third party against them for which I would be liable thereunder.

Signature	Date
Pend Oreille County Issuing Staff & Witness	Date
Pend Oreille County Road Department	Date
Pend Oreille County Noxious Weed Control Board	Date